screening as previously described [14-18]. Furthermore, it was fractionated using silica gel 

column chromatography, eluting with solvent systems of increasing polarities, Hexane-

Ethyl Acetate [100:0 – 0:100] and Ethyl Acetate - Methanol [95:5- 0:100]. Four hundred 

and thirty eight (438) sub-fractions of 100 mL each were collected and subsequently pooled 

on the basis of their thin layer chromatography (TLC) profiles into twelve (12) major sub-

fractions PS1-PS12 [PS1-Hex 100%, PS2-Hex-EtOAc  (98 :2), PS3-Hex-EtOAc  (97 :3→

95: 5), PS4-Hex-EtOAc  (95 :5→93 :7), PS5-Hex-EtOAc  (93 :7), PS6-Hex-EtOAc  (93 :7